03:09pm

Form PTO-1595 RECORDATION FOR (Rev. 07/05) PATENTS		
To the Director of Peterts and Today and St	Atty Docket No.: PP023748.0003	
10 the Director of Patents and Trademarks: Please re     Name of conveying party(ies):	ecord the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
Jang HAN Michael HOUGHTON	Name and address of receiving party(ies)     Name:     NOVARTIS VACCINES AND DIAGNOSTICS, INC.	
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?  Yes  No	4560 Horton Street Emeryville, CA 94608-2916	
Nature of conveyance:	Other	
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger		
Security Agreement Change of Name  Joint Research Agreement Other  Government Interest Assignment	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No	
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License	1	
Execution Date(s): 01/15/08, 02/19/08		
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the A. Patent Application No.(s)  U.S. Application No.: 11/664,008  Filing Date: Not Granted Yet  Additional number(s) a		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	Total number of applications and patents involved 1	
concerning document should be mailed:  NOVARTIS VACCINES AND DIAGNOSTICS, INC.  Corporate intellectual Property – R338  P.O. Box 8097  Emeryville, CA 94662-8097	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)	
	0. Denoit consults when 00 4004	
	8. Deposit account number: 03-1664  (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)	
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature:		
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information original document.	To true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the	
Mark Seka (Reg. No. 44,330)  Name of Person Signing  February 27, 2008  Date		
Total number of pages including cove	er sheet, attachments, and document:	
Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) shou Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the US	ld be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: SPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450	
I hereby certify that this paper is being transmitted via facsimile to the		

February 27, 2008 Date

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 020572 FRAME: 0803** 

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, WE, Jang HAN and Michael HOUGHTON

hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS, have invented certain new and useful improvements as described and set forth in the below-identified application for United States Letters Patent:

Title of Invention: MODIFIED SMALL INTERFERING RNA MOLECULES AND METHODS OF USE

International Application No.: PCT/US2005/035493 IA Filing Date: Sept. 30, 2005 US Application No. 11/664,008 Submission Date: March 27, 2007

WHEREAS, Novartis Vaccines and Diagnostics, Inc., a corporation of the State of Delaware, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the above invention and application and in any Letters Patent which may be granted on the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) lawful money paid to ASSIGNORS by ASSIGNEE, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE. and ASSIGNEE'S successors and assigns, all right, title and interest in and to the said invention, said application for United States Letters Patent, and any Letters Patent which may hereafter be granted on the same in the United States and all countries throughout the world including any divisions, renewals, continuations in whole or in part, substitutions. conversions (including conversions claiming priority under 35 U.S.C. § 119(e)), reissues. prolongations or extensions thereof, the said interest to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNORS had this assignment and transfer not been made, to the full end and term of any Letters Patent.

ASSIGNORS further agree that they will, without charge to said ASSIGNEE, but at ASSIGNEE'S expense, cooperate with ASSIGNEE in the prosecution of said application and/or applications, execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including applications for Letters Patent and for the reissue thereof, and instruments of assignment and transfer thereof, and will perform such other acts as ASSIGNEE lawfully may request, to obtain or maintain Letters Patent for said invention and improvement in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in said ASSIGNEE, or ASSIGNEE'S successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGNORS have hereunto signed their names to this assignment on the dates indicated below.

DATE 1/15/08	Jana HAN
Qui-Lim Choo Print Witness Name	Jang HAN  Owww. Witness Signature
DATE	Michael HOUGHTON
Print Witness Name	Witness Signature

REEL: 020572 FRAME: 0805

#### ASSIGNMENT

## WHEREAS, WE, Jang HAN and Michael HOUGHTON

hereinafter referred to as **ASSIGNORS**, have invented certain new and useful improvements as described and set forth in the below-identified application for United States Letters Patent:

Title of Invention: MODIFIED SMALL INTERFERING RNA MOLECULES AND METHODS OF USE

International Application No.: PCT/US2005/035493 IA Filing Date: Sept. 30, 2005
US Application No. 11/664,008 Submission Date: March 27, 2007

WHEREAS, Novartis Vaccines and Diagnostics, Inc., a corporation of the State of Delaware, hereinafter referred to as **ASSIGNEE**, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in the above invention and application and in any Letters Patent which may be granted on the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) lawful money pald to ASSIGNORS by ASSIGNEE, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNORS have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, and ASSIGNEE'S successors and assigns, all right, title and interest in and to the said invention, said application for United States Letters Patent, and any Letters Patent which may hereafter be granted on the same in the United States and all countries throughout the world including any divisions, renewals, continuations in whole or in part, substitutions, conversions (including conversions claiming priority under 35 U.S.C. § 119(e)), reissues, prolongations or extensions thereof, the said interest to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE as fully and exclusively as it would have been held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNORS had this assignment and transfer not been made, to the full end and term of any Letters Patent.

ASSIGNORS further agree that they will, without charge to said ASSIGNEE, but at ASSIGNEE'S expense, cooperate with ASSIGNEE in the prosecution of said application and/or applications, execute, verify, acknowledge and deliver all such further papers, including applications for Letters Patent and for the reissue thereof, and instruments of assignment and transfer thereof, and will perform such other acts as ASSIGNEE lawfully may request, to obtain or maintain Letters Patent for said invention and improvement in any and all countries, and to vest title thereto in said ASSIGNEE, or ASSIGNEE'S successors and assigns.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGNORS have hereunto signed their names to this assignment on the dates indicated below.

DATE	
···	Jang HAN
Print Witness Name	Witness Signature
DATE Feb. 19 H. 2008	MHanghtan Michael HOUGHTON
S HUTCHINSON	5 Huttens-

# NOVARTIS VACCINES AND DIAGNOSTICS, INC.

Corporate Intellectual Property

P.O. Box 8097

Emeryville, CA 94662-8097 Telephone: (510) 923-2136

Facsimile Number: (510) 655-3542

Date: February 27, 2008

To: ASSIGNMENT RECORDATION SERVICES

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Facsimile No. 1-571-273-0140

From: Joy Marshall

Re: U.S. Application No. 11/664,008

Our Reference No.: PP 023748,0003

Message: Attached please find the following documents:

1. Form PTO-1595

Assignment (4 pages); and

DUPLICATE COPY: Form PTO-1595

(for payment by Deposit Account No. 03-1664)

### PLEASE ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THIS FACSIMILE: 510-655-3542

Total number of pages, including this cover sheet: 7

\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*\*

WARNING: This facsimile message and accompanying documents are intended only for the use of the addressee indicated above. Information that is privileged or otherwise confidential may be contained therein. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any dissemination, copying, review or use of the above message or the accompanying documents is strictly prohibited. If you have received this message in error, please notify us immediately by telephone or facsimile, and mail the original to us at the above address. Thank you.

Please contact us at (510) 923-2136 if you have any problems receiving this transmission.

PATENT REEL: 020572 FRAME: 0808

Form PTO-1595	RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET		U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office
(Rev. 07/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	PATENTS ONLY		
	·····		Atty Docket No.: PP023748.0003
To the Director of Pater	its and Trademarks; Please re	ecord the attached origina	l documents or copy thereof.
Jang HAN Michael HOUGHTON		Name and address     Name:     NOVARTIS VAC	of receiving party(ies) CINES AND DIAGNOSTICS, INC.
Additional name(s) of conveying party(	ies) attached? ☐ Yeş ☒ No	4560 Horton Str Emeryville, CA	eet
Nature of conveyance:		Other	
☑ Assignment	☐ Merger	Omer	
☐ Security Agreement	☐ Change of Name	Additional name(c)	& address(es) attached? 🔲 Yes 🖾 No
☐ Joint Research Agreement	Other	Additional name(\$)	o acciress(es) attached? ☐ Yes ☐ No
Government Interest Assignment			
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory	/ License		
Execution Date(s): 01/15/08, 02/19	/na		
4. Application number(s) or patent num lf this document is being filed togeth A. Patent Application No.(s)  U.S. Application No.: 11/  Filing Date: Not Granted	er with a new application, the	execution date of the app	lication is:,
	Additional number(s) at	I tached □ Vet ☒ No	
5. Name and address of party to whom	1 correspondence		······
concerning document should be ma	illed:	6. Total number of appl	lications and patents involved [1]
NOVARTIS VACCINES AND DIAGNOSTICS, INC. Corporate Intellectual Property – R338 P.O. Box 8097 Emeryville, CA 94662-8097	☐ Enclosed	41) \$40.00 charged to deposit account	
		8. Deposit account กบก	nber: 03-1664
		(Attach duplicate copy o	of this page if paying by deposit account)
	DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE	
Statement and signature:			
To the best of my knowledge and be original document.  Mark Seka (Reg. No. 44,330)  Name of Person Signing	M Carghatt	ure	ny attached copy is a true copy of the  February 27, 2008  Date
T¢	tal number of pages including cover	r sheet, attachments, and doc	ument <b>(6</b>
Documents to be record Mail Stop Assignment Record	ded (Including covor sheet) shoul ation Services, Director of the US	ld be faxed to (571) 273-0140 SPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexar	), or mailed to: ndria, VA 22313-1450
l hereby certify that this paper is being t United States Patent and Trademark Off	ransmitted via facsimile to the ice at facsimile number (571)	Assignment Recordation 273-0140.	Services Office of the
Dow M. Malsy	Nell4	February 27	7. 2008
Joy M. Marshall		Date	•

RECORDED: 02/27/2008 REEL: 020572 FRAME: 0809